Sixty-fourth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

HOUSE BILL NO. 1179

Introduced by

Representatives Kempenich, Boehning, Brandenburg, Schmidt, Steiner Senators Carlisle, Dever, O'Connell

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 54-17-02 of the North Dakota Century Code,
- 2 relating to the composition of the industrial commission.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 4 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 54-17-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
- 6 54-17-02. Industrial commission Members Quorum Meetings.
- 7 The industrial commission of North Dakota shall consists of the governor, the
- 8 attorney general, and the agriculture commissioner, the tax commissioner, and the chairman of
- 9 the public service commission. The governor and one membertwo members constitute a
- 10 quorum for the transaction of business. The meetings of the commission must be held at such
- 11 times and places as the governor or a majority of the commission may determine. HThe
- 12 <u>commission</u> must be provided by the proper authorities with suitably furnished offices at the
- 13 seat of government.